## **LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET**

DATE:	02/14/24		BT or RC No:					
CDONCOD:	Public Wor	ke/Pool Estato in	Councilmomber Will Labora	le Dietriot 3				
SPONSOR:	Public Works/Real Estate in Councilmember Will Lahnen's District 3  (Department/Division/Agency/Council Member)							
		(Depart	ment Division Agency/oddinon wien	1001)				
Contact for all inc	quiries and p	resentations	Renee Hur	nter				
Provide Name:		Rene	e Hunter, Chief, Real Estate Division	on				
Contact	Number:	90	4-255-8234					
Email A	ddress:	Rene	eeH@coj.net.					
PURPOSE: White Page	er (Explain Why t	his legislation is necess	ary? Provide; Who, What, When, Where	e. How and the Impact.) Council				
			on and the Administration is responsible					
(Minimum of 350 v		<u> </u>		× ***				
Council to approve th	ne closure and bok 3035, Page	abandonment of an o	state Division to request the legisla pened and improved portion of Nor ublic Records of Duval County, Flo	th Entrance Road, as recorded				
Board of the Trustees properties together for	s of the Interna or university ed	I improvement Trust I ucational, athletic and	ral of The Florida Department of En Fund (TIITF), has requested the clo d auxiliary uses. The applicant has gency has objected to this closure r	sure to connect its adjacent paid the \$2,607.00 closure with				
An all-utilities, facilitie	es, and access	easement will be res	erved over the closure area in favor	r of JEA.				
If additional informati	on or assistand	ce is required, please	contact Renee Hunter at 255-8234	or ReneeH@coj.net.				
ADDDODDIATIO	Ni. Total Ar	nount Annuantiata		an fallows				
APPROPRIATION: Total Amount Appropriated as follows:  List the source <u>name</u> and provide Object and Subobject Numbers for each category listed								
		•	subobject Numbers for each	category listed below.				
(Name of Fund as it v	will appear in ti	tle of legislation)						
Name of Federal Fund	nding Source(s)	From:		Amount:				
		То:		Amount:				
Name of State Fundi	ding Source(s):	From:		Amount:				
		То:		Amount:				
Name of City of Jack Funding Source(s):	sonville	From:		Amount:				
runuing Source(s):		То:		Amount:				
Name of In-Kind Con	stribution(a):	From:		Amount:				

radiic of itraina continuation(s).	1					
	То:	Amount:				
Name & Number of Bond Account(s):	From:	Amount:				
Account(s).	To:	Amount:				
PLAIN LANGUAGE OF APPROPRIATION / FINANCIAL IMPACT / OTHER:  Explain: Where are the funds coming from, going to, how will the funds be used? Does the funding require a match? Is the funding for a specific time frame? Will there be an ongoing maintenance? and staffing obligation? Per Chapters 122 & 106 regarding funding of anticipated post-construction operation costs.  (Minimum of 350 words - Maximum of 1 page.)  The applicant has paid the \$2,607.00 closure application fee which has been deposited in the General Fund 00111.152001.349070.000000.000000000000000000000000000						
ACTION ITEMS: Purpose / Check List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching justification, and code provisions for each.						
ACTION ITEMS: Yes Emergency?	No x	Justification of Emergency: If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of emergency.				
Federal or State Mandate?	x	Explanation: If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of mandate including Statute or Provision.				
Fiscal Year Carryover?	х	Note: If yes, note must include explanation of all-year subfund carryover language.				
CIP Amendment?  Contract / Agreement Approval?	x	Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate CIP form(s). Include justification for mid-year amendment.  Attachment & Explanation: If yes, attach the Contract / Agreement and name of Department (and contact name) that will provide oversight. Indicate if negotiations are on-going and with whom. Has OGC reviewed / drafted?  OGC has approved the hold harmless covenant.				

Page 2 of 12 Rev. 8/2/2016 (CLB RM)

Related RC/BT? x	Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate RC/BT form(s).
	Code Reference: If yes, identify code section(s) in box below and provide
Waiver of Code? x	detailed explanation (including impacts) within white paper.
Code Exception? x	Code Reference: If yes, identify code in box below and provide detailed
Code Exception:	explanation (including impacts) within white paper.
Related Enacted	Code Reference: If yes, identify related code section(s) and ordinance reference number in the box below and provide detailed explanation and any
Ordinances?	changes necessary within white paper.
	pose / Check List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching
justification, and code provisions for	each.
ACTION ITEMS: Yes No	
ACTION ITEMS: Yes No	
Continuation of	Explanation: How will the funds be used? Does the funding require a match? Is the funding for a specific time frame and/or multi-year? If multi-year, note
Grant? X	year of grant? Are there long-term implications for the General Fund?
لــا لــا	
	}
Surplus Property	
Certification?	Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate form(s).
	Explanation: List agencies (including City Council / Auditor) to receive reports
Reporting x Requirements?	and frequency of reports, including when reports are due. Provide Department
Requirements?	(include contact name and telephone number) responsible for generating
	į

BUSINESS IMPACT ESTIMATE

Pursuant to Section 166.041(4), F.S., the City is required to prepare a Business Impact	Estimate			
for ordinances that are <u>NOT</u> exempt from this requirement. A list of ordinance exemptions are				
provided below. Please check all exemption boxes that apply to this ordinance. If an exemption boxes that apply to this ordinance.	emption			
is applicable, a Business Impact Estimate IS NOT required.				
The proposed ordinance is required for compliance with Federal or				
State law or regulation (Florida Statute 336.09);				
The proposed ordinance relates to the issuance or refinancing of debt;				
The proposed ordinance relates to the adoption of budgets or budget				
amendments, including revenue sources necessary to fund the budget;				
The proposed ordinance is required to implement a contract or an				
agreement, including, but not limited to, any Federal, State, local, or				
private grant or other financial assistance accepted by the municipal				
government;				
The proposed ordinance is an emergency ordinance;				
The ordinance relates to procurement; or				
The proposed ordinance is enacted to implement the following:				
a. Part II of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, relating to growth policy, county				
and municipal planning, and land development regulation, including zoning,	,			
development orders, development agreements and development permits;				
b. Sections 190.005 and 190.046, Florida Statutes, regarding community				
development districts;				
c. Section 553.73, Florida Statutes, relating to the Florida Building Code; or				
d. Section 633.202, Florida Statutes, relating to the Florida Fire Prevention				
Code.				
If none of the boxes above are checked, then a Business Impact Estimate IS REQUIRE	-D to be			
prepared by the using agency/office/department and submitted in the MBRC filing pack				
with the memorandum request, legislative fact sheet, etc. A Business Impact Estimate form can				
be found at: https://www.coj.net/departments/finance/budget/mayor-s-budget-review-committee				
to found at: https://www.soj.nordoparaments/milanos/badger/mayor 3 badger review-ce	<del>Millittee</del>			
21.5	lula			
Division Chief: Date:	2/14/24			
(signature)				
and Const	shillach			
Prepared By: Date:	TITIOT			

## **ADMINISTRATIVE TRANSMITTAL**

То:	MBRC, c/o the Budget Office, St. James Suite 325							
Thru:	Britany Norris, Director of	Intergovernmental Aff	airs, Office of the Mayor					
	Phone: 255-5000	E-mail:	bnorris@coj.net					
From:	Nina Sickler, PE, Director of Public Works							
	Initiating Department Representative (Name, Job Title, Department)							
	Phone: 255-8748	E-mail:	nsickler@coj.net					
Primary	Renee Hunter, Chief, Real							
Contact:	Initiating Department Representative (Name, Job Title, Department)							
	Phone: 255-8234	E-mail:	reneeh@coj.net					
CC:	Britany Norris, Director of I	Intergovernmental Aff	airs. Office of the Mayor					
00.	Phone: 255-5000	E-mail:	bnorris@coj.net					
	7 Hone	<u> </u>	bhottis e coj.net					
COUN	CIL MEMBER / INDEPE	NDENT AGENCY /	CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER TRANSMITTAL					
To:	John Sawyer, Office of	General Counsel, S	t. James Suite 480					
	Phone: 904-255-507	4 E-mail: js	awyer@coj.net					
From:								
	Initiating Council Member / In	enstitutional Officer						
	Phone:	E-mail:						
Primary								
Contact:	(Name, Job Title, Departmen	t)						
	Phone:	E-mail:						
CC:	Britany Norris, Director of	Intergovernmental Aff	airs, Office of the Mayor					
	on trom independent Age ig the legislation.	encies requires a re	solution from the independent Agency Board					
Independ	dent Agency Action Item:	: Yes No						
E	Boards Action / Resolution		tachment: If yes, attach appropriate documentation. If no, nen is board action scheduled?					



## FACT SHEET IS REQUIRED BEFORE LEGISLATION IS INTRODUCED

## **Business Impact Estimate**

This form must be posted on the City of Jacksonville's website by the time notice of the proposed ordinance is published.

ORDINANCE NUMBER TO BE ASSIGNED (2023-\_\_\_\_) title of ordinance AN ORDINANCE CLOSING AND ABANDONING AND/OR DISCLAIMING AN OPENED AND IMPROVED PORTION OF PORTION OF NORTH ENTRANCE ROAD, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 3035, PAGE 41, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 3, AT THE REQUEST UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA WITH CONSENT OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; PROVIDING FOR APPROVAL SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Summary of the proposed ordinance: AN ORDINANCE AS REQUIRED UNDER FLORIDA STATUTE 336.09 CLOSING AND ABANDONING AND/OR DISCLAIMING AN OPENED AND IMPROVED PORTION OF PORTION OF NORTH ENTRANCE ROAD, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 3035, PAGE 41, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 3, AT THE REQUEST UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA WITH CONSENT OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; PROVIDING FOR APPROVAL SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

An estimate of the direct economic impact of the proposed ordinance: \$2,091 CLOSURE APPLICATION FEE HAS BEEN DEPOSITED INTO THE GENERAL FUND. THIS LEGISLATION WILL NOT REQUIRE BUSINESSES TO INCUR ANY DIRECT COMPLIANCE COSTS NOR WILL ANY NEW CHARGES OR FEES BE ASSESSED BY THIS LEGISLATION FOR WHICH BUSINESSES WILL BE FINANCIALLY RESPONSIBLE.

Good faith estimate of the number of businesses likely to be impacted by the proposed ordinance: NONE OTHER THAN APPLICANT.

Additional information the governing body deems useful (if any): N/A

Page 6 of 12 Rev. 8/2/2016 (CLB RM)